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the Five Year Plans have been progressively increased as indicated below :—

First Plan Rs. 375 lakhs.

Sccond Plan . Rs. 5:00 crores for the State Sector and Rs.
1-:00 crore for the
Cenual Sector.

Third Plan Rs. 6:060 crores for tre State Sector and Rs.
3-00 crores for the

Central Sector.

Fourth Plan . Rs. 6-98 crorcs for ihe Central Sector and Rs.
8-00 crores for the

State  Sector.

T
Fifth Plan Rs. 12-50 crores for the Central Sector and Rs.
15'37 crores for the
- State Sector, for undergraduate education and medical aid etc.

(7) Proposals regarding settiné up of a National Institute for Ayurveda, Central Pharmacy and development of State Pharmacies and herb-gardens are being processed. It is also proposed to upgrade four more departments for Post-graduate Training and Research subject to availability of funds.

Demands of teachers of Jamia Millia
Islamia

SHRI M. KADERSHAH :
SHRI S. G. SARDESAL:
SHRI J. S. ANAND: _
DR. Z. A. AHMAD: '~
SHR1 B. D. BARMAN:

*72.

Wil] the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the teachers of the Jamia Millia Islamia in New Delhi have recently gone on a hunger-strike to press their demands;

(b) if so, what were the details of their demands and what action Government had taken in the matter; and
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(c) whether any representative of the
! teachers had met him in this connection?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S, NURUL HASAN): (a) and
| (b) According to the jinformation furnished by Jamia Millia Islamia, the
| teachers of that institution went on a
| day’s hunger strike on April 14, 1975,
In its resolution dated April 2, 1975, i Jamia Teachers Association demanded
| that the revised University Grants Com-
{mission pay scales for University and lCollege teachers be applied to the tea-
| chers of Jamia Millia also. The Gov-
| ernment have decided to extend the revised pay scales to the teachers of Jamia
| Millia Islamia.

!

| (@) Yes, Sir.

i
i‘Danger of Kalazar Epidemic in Orissa
|

*73. SHRI GANESH LAL MALI:

SHRI MAQSOOD ALI
KHAN: : . T el

SHRI1 SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:

SHR1I KHURSHED ALAM
KHAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
 FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a danger of Kalazar epidemic breaking out in Orissa and adjoining areas due
| to large scale breeding of sand-flies;

(b) whether it is also a fact that necessary medicines for this disease are not available in the country; and

(c) if so, what remedial steps Govern-
| ment propose to take to remedy the
situation?

| THE MINISTER OF HEALTH
i AND FAMILY PLANNING (DR.

| KARAN SINGH): (a) Cases of Kalazar
| have been reported from some districts
‘i of Bihar. An enquiry has been made
! from the Government of Orissa about
! the incidence of the disease in that
. State and their reply is awaited.

